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Annex A. Conversion Table “International Trade – 
Manufacturing” Created by the Author  

Table A.1. The conversion table “International trade – Manufacturing” used for 

transposing international trade, expecially export, data from CN2 to NACE 

classifications (made by the author ) 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) NACE_R2 

01 - LIVE ANIMALS A01 - Crop and animal production, hunting and 

related service activities 

02 - MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

03 - FISH AND CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS 

AND OTHER AQUATIC INVERTEB... 

A03 - Fishing and aquaculture 

04 - DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' EGGS; 

NATURAL HONEY; EDIBLE PRODUCT... 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

05 - PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, NOT 

ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INC... 

A01 - Crop and animal production, hunting and 

related service activities 

06 - LIVE TREES AND OTHER PLANTS; 

BULBS, ROOTS AND THE LIKE; C... 

A02 - Forestry and logging 

07 - EDIBLE VEGETABLES AND CERTAIN 

ROOTS AND TUBERS 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

08 - EDIBLE FRUIT AND NUTS; PEEL OF 

CITRUS FRUITS OR MELONS 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

09 - COFFEE, TEA, MATE AND SPICES C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

10 - CEREALS A02 - Forestry and logging 

11 - PRODUCTS OF THE MILLING INDUSTRY; 

MALT; STARCHES; INULIN;... 

A02 - Forestry and logging 

12 - OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS; 

MISCELLANEOUS GRAINS, SE... 

A02 - Forestry and logging 

13 - LAC; GUMS, RESINS AND OTHER 

VEGETABLE SAPS AND EXTRACTS 

A01 - Crop and animal production, hunting and 

related service activities 

14 - VEGETABLE PLAITING MATERIALS; 

VEGETABLE PRODUCTS NOT ELSE... 

A01 - Crop and animal production, hunting and 

related service activities 

15 - ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND 

OILS AND THEIR CLEAVAGE PROD... 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

16 - PREPARATIONS OF MEAT, OF FISH OR 

OF CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS... 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

17 - SUGARS AND SUGAR CONFECTIONERY C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

18 - COCOA AND COCOA PREPARATIONS C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

19 - PREPARATIONS OF CEREALS, FLOUR, 

STARCH OR MILK; PASTRYCOO... 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

20 - PREPARATIONS OF VEGETABLES, 

FRUIT, NUTS OR OTHER PARTS OF... 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

21 - MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE 

PREPARATIONS 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

22 - BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 
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Continued Table A.1 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) NACE_R2 

23 - RESIDUES AND WASTE FROM THE FOOD 

INDUSTRIES; PREPARED ANI... 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

24 - TOBACCO AND MANUFACTURED 

TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverag-

es and tobacco products 

25 - SALT; SULPHUR; EARTHS AND STONE; 

PLASTERING MATERIALS, LI... 

C23 - Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral 

products 

26 - ORES, SLAG AND ASH C23 - Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral 

products 

27 - MINERAL FUELS, MINERAL OILS AND 

PRODUCTS OF THEIR DISTILL... 

C19 - Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum 

products 

28 - INORGANIC CHEMICALS; ORGANIC OR 

INORGANIC COMPOUNDS OF PR... 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

29 - ORGANIC CHEMICALS C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

30 - PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS C21 - Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical prod-

ucts and pharmaceutical preparations 

31 - FERTILISERS C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

32 - TANNING OR DYEING EXTRACTS; 

TANNINS AND THEIR DERIVATIVES... 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

33 - ESSENTIAL OILS AND RESINOIDS; 

PERFUMERY, COSMETIC OR TOIL... 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

34 - SOAP, ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE 

AGENTS, WASHING PREPARATIONS... 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

35 - ALBUMINOIDAL SUBSTANCES; 

MODIFIED STARCHES; GLUES; ENZYMES 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

36 - EXPLOSIVES; PYROTECHNIC 

PRODUCTS; MATCHES; PYROPHORIC ALL... 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

37 - PHOTOGRAPHIC OR 

CINEMATOGRAPHIC GOODS 

C26 - Manufacture of computer, electronic and 

optical products 

38 - MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL 

PRODUCTS 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

39 - PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF C22 - Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 

40 - RUBBER AND ARTICLES THEREOF C22 - Manufacture of rubber and plastic products 

41 - RAW HIDES AND SKINS (OTHER THAN 

FURSKINS) AND LEATHER 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

42 - ARTICLES OF LEATHER; SADDLERY 

AND HARNESS; TRAVEL GOODS, ... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

43 - FURSKINS AND ARTIFICIAL FUR; 

MANUFACTURES THEREOF 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

44 - WOOD AND ARTICLES OF WOOD; WOOD 

CHARCOAL 

C16 - Manufacture of wood and of products of 

wood and cork, except furniture; … 

45 - CORK AND ARTICLES OF CORK C16 - Manufacture of wood and of products of 

wood and cork, except furniture; … 

46 - MANUFACTURES OF STRAW, OF 

ESPARTO OR OF OTHER PLAITING MA... 

C16 - Manufacture of wood and of products of 

wood and cork, except furniture; … 

47 - PULP OF WOOD OR OF OTHER FIBROUS 

CELLULOSIC MATERIAL; REC... 

C17 - Manufacture of paper and paper products 

48 - PAPER AND PAPERBOARD; ARTICLES 

OF PAPER PULP, OF PAPER OR... 

C17 - Manufacture of paper and paper products 

49 - PRINTED BOOKS, NEWSPAPERS, 

PICTURES AND OTHER PRODUCTS OF... 

C18 - Printing and reproduction of recorded media 
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Continued Table A.1 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) NACE_R2 

50 – SILK C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

51 - WOOL, FINE OR COARSE ANIMAL HAIR; 

HORSEHAIR YARN AND WOVE... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

52 - COTTON C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

53 - OTHER VEGETABLE TEXTILE FIBRES; 

PAPER YARN AND WOVEN FABR... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

54 - MAN-MADE FILAMENTS C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

55 - MAN-MADE STAPLE FIBRES C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical 

products 

56 - WADDING, FELT AND NONWOVENS; 

SPECIAL YARNS; TWINE, CORDAG... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

57 - CARPETS AND OTHER TEXTILE FLOOR 

COVERINGS 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

58 - SPECIAL WOVEN FABRICS; TUFTED 

TEXTILE FABRICS; LACE; TAPE... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

59 - IMPREGNATED, COATED, COVERED OR 

LAMINATED TEXTILE FABRICS... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

60 - KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

61 - ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING 

ACCESSORIES, KNITTED OR ... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

62 - ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING 

ACCESSORIES, NOT KNITTED... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

63 - OTHER MADE-UP TEXTILE ARTICLES; 

SETS; WORN CLOTHING AND W... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

64 - FOOTWEAR, GAITERS AND THE LIKE; 

PARTS OF SUCH ARTICLES 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

65 - HEADGEAR AND PARTS THEREOF C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

66 - UMBRELLAS, SUN UMBRELLAS, 

WALKING-STICKS, SEAT-STICKS, WH... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

67 - PREPARED FEATHERS AND DOWN AND 

ARTICLES MADE OF FEATHERS ... 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing appar-

el, leather and related products 

68 - ARTICLES OF STONE, PLASTER, 

CEMENT, ASBESTOS, MICA OR SIM... 

C23 - Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral 

products 

69 - CERAMIC PRODUCTS C23 - Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral 

products 

70 - GLASS AND GLASSWARE C23 - Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral 

products 

71 - NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS, 

PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STO... 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

72 - IRON AND STEEL C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

73 - ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

74 - COPPER AND ARTICLES THEREOF C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

75 - NICKEL AND ARTICLES THEREOF C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

76 - ALUMINIUM AND ARTICLES THEREOF C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

78 - LEAD AND ARTICLES THEREOF C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

79 - ZINC AND ARTICLES THEREOF C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

80 - TIN AND ARTICLES THEREOF C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 
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The end of the Table A.1 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) NACE_R2 

81 - OTHER BASE METALS; CERMETS; 

ARTICLES THEREOF 

C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

82 - TOOLS, IMPLEMENTS, CUTLERY, 

SPOONS AND FORKS, OF BASE MET... 

C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

83 - MISCELLANEOUS ARTICLES OF BASE 

METAL 

C24 - Manufacture of basic metals 

84 - NUCLEAR REACTORS, BOILERS, 

MACHINERY AND MECHANICAL APPLI... 

C28 - Manufacture of machinery and equipment 

n.e.c. 

85 - ELECTRICAL MACHINERY AND 

EQUIPMENT AND PARTS THEREOF; SOU... 

C27 - Manufacture of electrical equipment 

86 - RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY 

LOCOMOTIVES, ROLLING-STOCK AND 

PARTS T... 

C30 - Manufacture of other transport equipment 

87 - VEHICLES OTHER THAN RAILWAY OR 

TRAMWAY ROLLING-STOCK, AND... 

C29 - Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and 

semi-trailers 

88 - AIRCRAFT, SPACECRAFT, AND PARTS 

THEREOF 

C33 - Repair and installation of machinery and 

equipment 

89 - SHIPS, BOATS AND FLOATING 

STRUCTURES 

C30 - Manufacture of other transport equipment 

90 - OPTICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, 

CINEMATOGRAPHIC, MEASURING, 

CHECKI... 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

91 - CLOCKS AND WATCHES AND PARTS 

THEREOF 

C26 - Manufacture of computer, electronic and 

optical products 

92 - MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS; PARTS AND 

ACCESSORIES OF SUCH ARTICLES 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

93 - ARMS AND AMMUNITION; PARTS AND 

ACCESSORIES THEREOF 

C25 - Manufacture of fabricated metal products, 

except machinery and equipment 

94 - FURNITURE; BEDDING, MATTRESSES, 

MATTRESS SUPPORTS, CUSHIO... 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

95 - TOYS, GAMES AND SPORTS 

REQUISITES; PARTS AND ACCESSORIES ... 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

96 - MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED 

ARTICLES 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

97 - WORKS OF ART, COLLECTORS' PIECES 

AND ANTIQUES 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

99 - OTHER PRODUCTS C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manu-

facturing 

 

Table A.2. The conversion table “International trade – Manufacturing”,  

used in Section 2.2 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) The main  

groups 

Factor-input Sectorial  

composition 

01 - LIVE ANIMALS AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

02 - MEAT AND EDIBLE MEAT OFFAL FOOD MDI Traditional  

03 - FISH AND CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS 

AND OTHER AQUATIC INVERTEB... AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

04 - DAIRY PRODUCE; BIRDS' EGGS; 

NATURAL HONEY; EDIBLE PRODUCT... FOOD MDI Traditional  

05 - PRODUCTS OF ANIMAL ORIGIN, NOT 

ELSEWHERE SPECIFIED OR INC... AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  
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Continued Table A.2 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) The main  

groups 

Factor-input Sectorial  

composition 

06 - LIVE TREES AND OTHER PLANTS; 

BULBS, ROOTS AND THE LIKE; C... AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

07 - EDIBLE VEGETABLES AND CERTAIN 

ROOTS AND TUBERS FOOD MDI Traditional  

08 - EDIBLE FRUIT AND NUTS; PEEL OF 

CITRUS FRUITS OR MELONS FOOD MDI Traditional  

09 - COFFEE, TEA, MATE AND SPICES FOOD MDI Traditional  

10 - CEREALS AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

11 - PRODUCTS OF THE MILLING INDUSTRY; 

MALT; STARCHES; INULIN;... AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

12 - OIL SEEDS AND OLEAGINOUS FRUITS; 

MISCELLANEOUS GRAINS, SE... AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

13 - LAC; GUMS, RESINS AND OTHER 

VEGETABLE SAPS AND EXTRACTS AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

14 - VEGETABLE PLAITING MATERIALS; 

VEGETABLE PRODUCTS NOT ELSE... AGRICULTURE AGRI Agriculture  

15 - ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE FATS AND OILS 

AND THEIR CLEAVAGE PROD... FOOD MDI Traditional  

16 - PREPARATIONS OF MEAT, OF FISH OR 

OF CRUSTACEANS, MOLLUSCS... FOOD MDI Traditional  

17 - SUGARS AND SUGAR CONFECTIONERY FOOD MDI Traditional  

18 - COCOA AND COCOA PREPARATIONS FOOD MDI Traditional  

19 - PREPARATIONS OF CEREALS, FLOUR, 

STARCH OR MILK; PASTRYCOO... FOOD MDI Traditional  

20 - PREPARATIONS OF VEGETABLES, FRUIT, 

NUTS OR OTHER PARTS OF... FOOD MDI Traditional  

21 - MISCELLANEOUS EDIBLE 

PREPARATIONS FOOD MDI Traditional  

22 - BEVERAGES, SPIRITS AND VINEGAR FOOD MDI Traditional  

23 - RESIDUES AND WASTE FROM THE FOOD 

INDUSTRIES; PREPARED ANI... FOOD MDI Traditional  

24 - TOBACCO AND MANUFACTURED 

TOBACCO SUBSTITUTES FOOD MDI Traditional  

25 - SALT; SULPHUR; EARTHS AND STONE; 

PLASTERING MATERIALS, LI... MINERAL MM Commodities 

26 - ORES, SLAG AND ASH MINERAL MM Commodities 

27 - MINERAL FUELS, MINERAL OILS AND 

PRODUCTS OF THEIR DISTILL... MINERAL CI Commodities 

28 - INORGANIC CHEMICALS; ORGANIC OR 

INORGANIC COMPOUNDS OF PR... CHEM TDI Commodities 

29 - ORGANIC CHEMICALS CHEM TDI Commodities 

30 - PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS CHEM TDI Technology 

31 - FERTILISERS CHEM TDI Commodities 

32 - TANNING OR DYEING EXTRACTS; 

TANNINS AND THEIR DERIVATIVES... CHEM TDI Commodities 

33 - ESSENTIAL OILS AND RESINOIDS; 

PERFUMERY, COSMETIC OR TOIL... CHEM TDI Commodities 

34 - SOAP, ORGANIC SURFACE-ACTIVE 

AGENTS, WASHING PREPARATIONS... CHEM TDI Commodities 
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Continued Table A.2 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) The main  

groups 

Factor-input Sectorial  

composition 

35 - ALBUMINOIDAL SUBSTANCES; 

MODIFIED STARCHES; GLUES; ENZYMES CHEM TDI Commodities 

36 - EXPLOSIVES; PYROTECHNIC PRODUCTS; 

MATCHES; PYROPHORIC ALL... CHEM TDI Commodities 

37 - PHOTOGRAPHIC OR CINEMATOGRAPHIC 

GOODS MACHIN TDI Technology 

38 - MISCELLANEOUS CHEMICAL PRODUCTS CHEM TDI Commodities 

39 - PLASTICS AND ARTICLES THEREOF PLASTIC MM Commodities 

40 - RUBBER AND ARTICLES THEREOF PLASTIC MM Commodities 

41 - RAW HIDES AND SKINS (OTHER THAN 

FURSKINS) AND LEATHER TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

42 - ARTICLES OF LEATHER; SADDLERY 

AND HARNESS; TRAVEL GOODS, ... TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

43 - FURSKINS AND ARTIFICIAL FUR; 

MANUFACTURES THEREOF TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

44 - WOOD AND ARTICLES OF WOOD; WOOD 

CHARCOAL WOOD LI Traditional  

45 - CORK AND ARTICLES OF CORK WOOD LI Traditional  

46 - MANUFACTURES OF STRAW, OF 

ESPARTO OR OF OTHER PLAITING MA... WOOD LI Traditional  

47 - PULP OF WOOD OR OF OTHER FIBROUS 

CELLULOSIC MATERIAL; REC... WOOD CI Commodities 

48 - PAPER AND PAPERBOARD; ARTICLES OF 

PAPER PULP, OF PAPER OR... WOOD CI Commodities 

49 - PRINTED BOOKS, NEWSPAPERS, 

PICTURES AND OTHER PRODUCTS OF... MISS MDI Traditional  

50 - SILK TEXTILE  MM Traditional  

51 - WOOL, FINE OR COARSE ANIMAL HAIR; 

HORSEHAIR YARN AND WOVE... TEXTILE  MM Traditional  

52 - COTTON TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

53 - OTHER VEGETABLE TEXTILE FIBRES; 

PAPER YARN AND WOVEN FABR... TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

54 - MAN-MADE FILAMENTS CHEM TDI Commodities 

55 - MAN-MADE STAPLE FIBRES CHEM TDI Commodities 

56 - WADDING, FELT AND NONWOVENS; 

SPECIAL YARNS; TWINE, CORDAG... TEXTILE  CI Traditional  

57 - CARPETS AND OTHER TEXTILE FLOOR 

COVERINGS TEXTILE  MM Traditional  

58 - SPECIAL WOVEN FABRICS; TUFTED 

TEXTILE FABRICS; LACE; TAPE... TEXTILE  CI Traditional  

59 - IMPREGNATED, COATED, COVERED OR 

LAMINATED TEXTILE FABRICS... TEXTILE  CI Traditional  

60 - KNITTED OR CROCHETED FABRICS TEXTILE  MM Traditional  

61 - ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING 

ACCESSORIES, KNITTED OR ... TEXTILE  MM Traditional  

62 - ARTICLES OF APPAREL AND CLOTHING 

ACCESSORIES, NOT KNITTED... TEXTILE  MM Traditional  

63 - OTHER MADE-UP TEXTILE ARTICLES; 

SETS; WORN CLOTHING AND W... TEXTILE  MM Traditional  
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Continued Table A.2 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) The main  

groups 

Factor-input Sectorial  

composition 

64 - FOOTWEAR, GAITERS AND THE LIKE; 

PARTS OF SUCH ARTICLES TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

65 - HEADGEAR AND PARTS THEREOF TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

66 - UMBRELLAS, SUN UMBRELLAS, 

WALKING-STICKS, SEAT-STICKS, WH... TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

67 - PREPARED FEATHERS AND DOWN AND 

ARTICLES MADE OF FEATHERS ... TEXTILE  LI Traditional  

68 - ARTICLES OF STONE, PLASTER, 

CEMENT, ASBESTOS, MICA OR SIM... MINERAL LI Commodities 

69 - CERAMIC PRODUCTS MINERAL LI Commodities 

70 - GLASS AND GLASSWARE MINERAL MM Commodities 

71 - NATURAL OR CULTURED PEARLS, 

PRECIOUS OR SEMI-PRECIOUS STO... MISS LI Traditional  

72 - IRON AND STEEL METAL CI Commodities 

73 - ARTICLES OF IRON OR STEEL METAL CI Commodities 

74 - COPPER AND ARTICLES THEREOF METAL CI Commodities 

75 - NICKEL AND ARTICLES THEREOF METAL CI Commodities 

76 - ALUMINIUM AND ARTICLES THEREOF METAL CI Commodities 

78 - LEAD AND ARTICLES THEREOF METAL CI Commodities 

79 - ZINC AND ARTICLES THEREOF METAL CI Commodities 

80 - TIN AND ARTICLES THEREOF METAL CI Commodities 

81 - OTHER BASE METALS; CERMETS; 

ARTICLES THEREOF METAL CI Commodities 

82 - TOOLS, IMPLEMENTS, CUTLERY, 

SPOONS AND FORKS, OF BASE MET... METAL CI Commodities 

83 - MISCELLANEOUS ARTICLES OF BASE 

METAL METAL CI Commodities 

84 - NUCLEAR REACTORS, BOILERS, 

MACHINERY AND MECHANICAL APPLI... MACHIN TDI Technology 

85 - ELECTRICAL MACHINERY AND 

EQUIPMENT AND PARTS THEREOF; SOU... MACHIN TDI Technology 

86 - RAILWAY OR TRAMWAY 

LOCOMOTIVES, ROLLING-STOCK AND 

PARTS T... MACHIN LI Technology 

87 - VEHICLES OTHER THAN RAILWAY OR 

TRAMWAY ROLLING-STOCK, AND... MACHIN TDI Technology 

88 - AIRCRAFT, SPACECRAFT, AND PARTS 

THEREOF MACHIN TDI Technology 

89 - SHIPS, BOATS AND FLOATING 

STRUCTURES MACHIN LI Technology 

90 - OPTICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, 

CINEMATOGRAPHIC, MEASURING, CHECKI... MISS TDI Traditional  

91 - CLOCKS AND WATCHES AND PARTS 

THEREOF MACHIN TDI Technology 

92 - MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS; PARTS AND 

ACCESSORIES OF SUCH ARTICLES MISS MDI Traditional  

93 - ARMS AND AMMUNITION; PARTS AND 

ACCESSORIES THEREOF MISS CI Commodities 

94 - FURNITURE; BEDDING, MATTRESSES, 

MATTRESS SUPPORTS, CUSHIO... MISS LI Traditional  
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The end of the Table A.2 

Combined Nomenclature (CN2) The main  

groups 

Factor-input Sectorial  

composition 

95 - TOYS, GAMES AND SPORTS REQUISITES; 

PARTS AND ACCESSORIES ... MISS MDI Traditional  

96 - MISCELLANEOUS MANUFACTURED 

ARTICLES MISS MDI Traditional  

97 - WORKS OF ART, COLLECTORS' PIECES 

AND ANTIQUES MISS MDI Traditional  

99 - OTHER PRODUCTS MISS MDI Traditional  

 

Table A.3. The conversion table “International trade – Manufacturing",  

used in Section 2.3 

NACE_R2 The main  

groups 

Factor-input Sectorial  

composition 

A01 - Crop and animal production, hunting and related 

service activities 
AGRICULTURE Agriculture  

AGRI 

A02 - Forestry and logging AGRICULTURE Agriculture  AGRI 

A03 - Fishing and aquaculture AGRICULTURE Agriculture  AGRI 

C10-C12 - Manufacture of food products; beverages 

and tobacco products 
FOOD Traditional  MDI 

C13-C15 - Manufacture of textiles, wearing apparel, 

leather and related products TEXTILE  
Traditional  MM 

C16 - Manufacture of wood and of products of wood 

and cork, except furniture 
WOOD Traditional  LI 

C17 - Manufacture of paper and paper products WOOD Commodities CI 

C18 - Printing and reproduction of recorded media MISS Traditional  MDI 

C19 - Manufacture of coke and refined petroleum 

products MINERAL 
Commodities CI 

C20 - Manufacture of chemicals and chemical products CHEM Commodities TDI 

C21 - Manufacture of basic pharmaceutical products 

and pharmaceutical preparations 
CHEM Technology TDI 

C22 - Manufacture of rubber and plastic products PLASTIC Commodities MM 

C23 - Manufacture of other non-metallic mineral prod-

ucts MINERAL 
Commodities LI 

C24 - Manufacture of basic metals METAL Commodities CI 

C25 - Manufacture of fabricated metal products, except 

machinery and equipment 
MISS Commodities CI 

C26 - Manufacture of computer, electronic and optical 

products 
MACHIN Technology TDI 

C27 - Manufacture of electrical equipment MACHIN Technology TDI 

C28 - Manufacture of machinery and equipment n.e.c. MACHIN Technology TDI 

C29 - Manufacture of motor vehicles, trailers and semi-

trailers 
MACHIN Technology TDI 

C30 - Manufacture of other transport equipment MACHIN Technology LI 

C31_C32 - Manufacture of furniture; other manufac-

turing 
MISS Traditional  MDI 

C33 - Repair and installation of machinery and equip-

ment 
MACHIN Technology TDI 


